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HOW TO USE THIS MANUAL

CONTENTS

The preceding page contains GROUP INDEX which
lists the group title and group number.

PAGE NUMBERS

All page numbers consist of two sets of digits
separated by a dash. The digits preceding the dash
indentify the number of the group. The digits
following the dash represent the consecutive page
number within the group. The page numbers can
be found on the top left or right of each page.

OPERATION AND TROUBLESHOOTING
HINTS

In the GROUP 4 circuit diagrams, the operation
and troubleshooting hints are given on the previous
page or following page for each circuit where
necessary.
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Wiring Harness Configuration Diagréms/

2 OUTLINE OF CHANGES - Single Part Installation Position

WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION

DIAGRAMS

Wiring harness configuration diagram
Connector Name Reference Description of changes
Symbol page
L.H. drive vehicles with
Diesel engine 2-2
PACE RUNNER
gg?ﬂlg/ERTMENT Dlaiihi - S ! h f d h b
. . . ® Special wiring harness configuration diagrams have been
gigéeldgr\:gin;ehICIes with 04 established to correspond to the  adoption
<SPACE RUNNER> electronically-controlled diesel engines.
ENGINE AND Diesel engine 2.6
TRANSMISSION <SPACE RUNNER>
L.H. drive vehicles 2-8 e Fuel pump relay <MPI> or electromagnetic spill valve relay
DASH PANEL <Diesel - SPACE RUNNER> connector (C-84) has been
R.H. drive vehicles 2-10 added.

SINGLE PART INSTALLATION POSITON

Location of change

Reference page

Description of changes

RELAY

3-2

The following relays have been added.
o Fuel pump relay
o Electromagnetic spill valve relay

CONTROL UNIT

3-2

e Engine control unit has been added.

SENSOR

3-3

The following sensors have been added.
Accelerator position sensor

Air temperature sensor

Boost sensor

Crank angle sensor

Fuel temperature sensor

Pump revolution sensor

SOLENOID VALVE

34

The following solenoid valves have been added.
e EGR solenoid valve

Fuel cut solenoid valve

Electromagnetic spill valve

Throttle solenoid valve

Timing control valve




OUTLINE OF CHANGES - Circuit Diagram

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

Circuit diagrams

Description of changes

<SPACE RUNNER>

Main title Subtitle Ref. page
: Diesel-powered vehicles . The shape of the front wiring harness and control wiring harness
STARTING SYSTEM | _spaACE RUNNER> 4-2 combination connector (A-63) has been changed.
GLOW SYSTEM SPACE RUNNER 43 Specialcircuitdiagramsforelectronically-controlled diesel engines have
been added.
4G93 <L.H. drive vehicles> 4-4
4G93 <R.H. drive vehicles> 4-10
4G93 <Vehicles with 416 :
immobilizer system> The engine control relay has been divided into a fuel pump relay for
MPI SYSTEM controliing fuel pump and an engine control relay for controlling the
4GB3 <L.H. drive vehicles> 4-22 fuel injection.
4G63 <R.H. drive vehicles> 4-28
4G63 <Vehicles with 4-34
immobilizer system>
ENGINE CONTROL ) Specialcircuitdiagramsforelectronically-controlied diesel engines have
SYSTEM 4D68 <SPACE RUNNER> 4-40 been added.
COOLING SYSTEM 4D68 <SPACE RUNNER> 4-45 Special circuitdiagrams for electronically-controlled diesel engines have
been added.
METER AND GAUGE 4068 <SPACE RUNNER> 4-46 Specialcircuitdiagramsfor electronically-controlled dieseiengineshave
been added.
BRAKE WARNING LAMP | 4D68 <SPACE RUNNERs 4-48 The shape of the instrument panel wiring harness and control wiring
harness combination connector (D-07) has been changed.
FUEL FILTER WARNING B The shape of the instrument panel wiring harness and control wiring
LAMP 4D68 <SPACE RUNNER> 4-48 harness combination connector (D-07) has been changed.
ENGINE COOLANT The shape of the instrument panel wiring harness and contro! wiring
TWE\%?\ES(?TEE!&P 4D68 <SPACE RUNNER> 4-48 harness combination connector (D-07) has been changed.
HEATER AND AIR Special circuitdiagrams for electronically-controlled diesel engines have
CONDITIONER 4D68 <SPACE RUNNER> 4-50 been added.
i The shape of the G sensor <4WD> connector (E-53) has been changed.
é§g%ﬁc&§§)"\m - 4-54 The terminal numbers of the hydraulic unit connectors (A-24 and A-25)
have been changed to correspond to changes in the hydraulic unit.
ggg?kﬁ%ﬁNgéléTEM L.H. drive vehicles 4-58 The circuit diagram has been changed to correspond to changes in
(SRS) R.H. drive vehicles 4-60 the SRS-ECU.
. ; ) The colour of the wiring harness which connects the engine control
Petrol-powered vehicles 4-62 relay and the immobilizer-ECU has been changed.
 IMMOBILIZER SYSTEM
Diesel-powered vehicles 4-64 Specialcircuitdiagrams forelectronically-controlleddiesel engines have

been added.




4 OUTLINE OF CHANGES - Table of Circuit Diagrams

TABLE OF CIRC

UIT DIAGRAMS

This table of circuit diagrams indicates those circuits in which changes and/or additions, etc. have been
made; the circuits are here listed in the sequence in which they are presented in the wiring diagrams.
Please use this table for reference when following maintenance or repair procedures.

NOTE
1. A (Added) This circuit has been newly added in this manual.
2. R (Revised) :This circuit has been changed, and is included in this manual.
3. D (Deleted) :This circuit has been deleted in this manual.
4. | (Included) :This circuit is included in this manual.
5. N (Not included) :This circuit is not included in this manual.
6. P (Previous manual) :This circuit is not included in this manual, because it has not been changed.
Refer to this previous manuals.
Pub. No. Pub. No. Pub. No. Pub. No.
Main circuit Circuit classifications PHDE9214 PHDE9214-C | PHDE9214-D | PHDES214-E
(Basic) (Supplement) | (Supplement) | (Supplement)
POWER DISTRIBUTION
SYSTEM - l R R [
Petrol-powered vehicles | R P P
STARTING SYSTEM Diesel-powered vehicles | P P
Diesel-powered vehicles
<SPACE RUNNER> N N N A
IGNITION SYSTEM - I R P P
4G93 I R P p
CHARGING SYSTEM
4G63, 4G64, 4D68 I R P P
- | R R P
GLOW SYSTEM
SPACE RUNNER N N N A
. ™
4G93 <L.H. drive vehicles> | R P : R :
4G93 <RH. drive vehicles> | R P P R
4G93 <Vehicles with immobilizer o
system> N N A R
MP| SYSTEM 4G63 and 4G64 <L.H. drive vehicles> I P
4G63 <L.H. drive vehicles> N N N
4G63 <R.H. drive vehicles> | R
4G63 <Vehicles with immobilizer N N A
system>
ENGINE CONTROL SYSTEM  |4D68 <SPACE RUNNER> N N N
4G93 I R P
4G63 and 4G64 I R [
COOLING SYSTEM
4D68 ] R P
4D68 <SPACE RUNNER> N N N
ELC 4-SPEED AUTOMATIC L.H. drive vehicles l R P
TRANSMISSION R.H. drive vehicles | R P




OUTLINE OF CHANGES - Table of Circuit Diagrams

Pub. No. Pub. No. Pub. No. Pub. ‘No:
Main circuit Circuit classifications PHDE9214 PHDE9214-C | PHDE9214-D | PHDE9214-E
(Basic) {(Supplement) | (Supplement) | {Supplement)
Vehicles with daytime running lamp
<with SRS> ! P P F
Vehicles with daytime running lamp I p p p
<without SRS>
L.H. drive vehicles without daytime | P P p
HEAD LAMP running lamp <with SRS>
L.H. drive vehicles without daytime | R P p
running lamp <without SRS>
R.H. drive vehicles with SRS | R P P
R.H. drive vehicles without SRS l P P P
HEAD LAMP LEVELING
SYSTEM = | P P p
TAIL LAMP, POSITION LAMP Vehicles with SRS | P P P
AND LICENCE PLATE LAMP 1\ o1icies without SRS I P P p
G|
L.H. drive vehicles N A P P
FRONT FOG LAMP -
R.H. drive vehicles N A P P
Vehicles with daytime running lamp [ P P P
<with SRS>
Vehicles with daytime running lamp I p P p
<without SRS>
L.H. drive vehicles without daytime I p p p
REAR FOG LAMP running lamp <with SRS>
L.H. drive vehicles without daytime I R P p
running lamp <without SRS>
R.H. drive vehicles with SRS | R P P
R.H. drive vehicles without SRS | P P P
4
L.H. drive vehicles with door lamp I P P P
ROOM LAMP AND GCARGO L.H. drive vehicles without door lamp | P P P
ROOM LAMP R.H. drive vehicles with door lamp | P P P
R.H. drive vehicles without door lamp | P P P
L.H. drive vehicles | P P P
DOOR LAMP
R.H. drive vehicles ! P P
CLUSTER SWITCH a I R P P
ILLUMINATION LAMP
TURN SIGNAL LAMP AND Vehicles with SRS | R P P ...........;
HAZARD LAMP Vehicles without SRS | R P P
Vehicles with high-mounted stop lamp | P P P
STOP LAMP
Vehicleswithout high-mounted stoplamp | P P P
BACK-UP LAMP - I P P P




OUTLINE OF CHANGES - Table of Circuit Diagrams

Pub. No. Pub. No. Pub. No. Pub. No:
Main circuit Circuit classifications PHDE9214 PHDE9214-C | PHDES214-D | PHDES214-E
(Basic) (Supplement) | (Supplement) | {Supplement)
Vehicles with SRS | P P P
LIGHTING MONITOR BUZZER ;
. Vehicles without SRS | P P P
Vehicles with SRS ! P P P
HORN B
Vehicles without SRS | P P P
- I R P P
METER AND GAUGE
4D68 <SPACE RUNNER> N N N l-_ A
- | R P P
BRAKE WARNING LAMP e
4D68 <SPACE RUNNER> N N N \ A o
FUEL WARNING LAMP - ! R P g
OIL PRESSURE WARNING N I R P
LAMP
- [ R P
FUEL FILTER WARNING LAMP
4D68 <SPACE RUNNER> N N N
ENGINE COOLANT 4D68 J ] P
TEMPERATURE WARNING
LAMP 4D68 <SPACE RUNNER> N N N
LOW ENGINE OIL LEVEL
WARNING LAMP SPACE WAGON | P P
SPACE RUNNER <L.H. drive vehicles> | P P
SPACE RUNNER <R.H. drive vehicles> | P P
POWER WINDOWS
SPACE WAGON <L.H. drive vehicles> | P P
SPACE WAGON <R.H. drive vehicles> 1 P P
SPACE RUNNER <L.H. drive vehicles> | R P
CENTRAL DOOR LOCKING ) SPACE RUNNER <R.H. drive vehicles> | R P
SYSTEM SPACE WAGON <L H. drive vehicles> | R p
SPACE WAGON <R.H. drive vehicles> ! R P
SPACE RUNNER | D N
TAILEGATE LOCKING SYSTEM
SPACE WAGON | D N
4G93 | R P
HEATER AND AIR 4G63 and 4G64 | R P
CONDITIONER 4D68 : R P
4D68 <SPACE RUNNER> N N N
WINDSHIELD WIPER AND Vehicles with SRS : R P
WASHER Vehicles without SRS | R P
REAR WIPER AND WASHER - | P P
HEAD LAMP WASHER - | P P
DEFOGGER AND DOOR _ I p P
MIRROR HEATER




OUTLINE OF CHANGES - Table of Circuit Diagrams

Pub. No. Pub. No. Pub. No. Pub. No.
Main circuit Circuit classifications PHDE9214 PHDEQ9214-C | PHDE9214-D | PHDES214-E
(Basic) (Supplement) | (Supplement) i (Supplement)
REMOTE CONTROLLED Vehicles with door mirror heater | P P P
MIRROR Vehicles without door mirror heater | P P P
CIGARETTE LIGHTER - | R p P
CLOCK - | P P P
RADIO AND TAPE PLAYER - | P P P
SUNROOF - | R P P
HEATED SEAT - i P P P
ANTI-LOCK BRAKE SYSTEM
(ABS) - | R P R
SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT |- drive vehicles ! R P R
SYSTEM (SRS) R.H. drive vehicles N A P R
Petrol-powered vehicles N N A R
SES
IMMOBILIZER SYSTEM Diesel-powered vehicles N N A P
Diesel-powered vehicles N N N A

<SPACE RUNNER>
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1-2 HOW TO READ THE WIRING

DIAGRAMS - Models

MODELS
<SPACE RUNNER>
Model code Engine model Transmission model Fuel supply system
SNJEL6/R6
F5M22 (2WD-5M/T)
N11wW SNUEL6/R6 4G93 (1, 834 m¢) MPI
SRUEL6/R6 F4A22 (2WD-4A/T)
SNJTL6/R6 .
N18W 410‘;%8‘”'::6‘)" turbocharger | egyi3q 2wWD-5M/T) Fuel Injection Pump
SNUTL6/R6 {,
N21W SNUEL6/R6 4G93 (1, 834 m¢) W5M31 (4WD-5M/T) MPI

<SPACE WAGON>

Model code Engine model Transmission model Fuel supply system
LNUEL6/R6 F5M22 (2WD-5M/T)
LRUEL6/R6 F4A22 (2WD-4A/T)
N33W 4G63 (1, 997 m¢) MPI
LNSEL6 F5M22 (2WD-5M/T)
LRSEL6 F4A22 (2WD-4A/T)
LNUTL6/R6 .
N38W 41Dg%§"th€a turbocharger | pspay wD-5MIT) Fuel Injection Pump
LNSTL6 (1,998 m¢)
LNUEL6/R6 W5M31 (4WD-5M/T)
LRUELG6/R6 W4A32 (4WD-4A/T)
N43W 4G63 (1, 997 m¢) MPI
LNSEL6 W5M31 (4WD-5M/T)
LRSEL6 W4A32 (4WD-4A/T)




WIRING HARNESS
CONFIGURATION
DIAGRAMS

CONTENTS
ENGINE COMPARTMENT @ ENGINE AND TRANSMISSION
L.H. drive vehicles with Diesel engine Diesel engine <SPACE RUNNER> ........... 2-6
<SPACE RUNNER> ...........coiiiiiinn... 2-2
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2-2 WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Engine Compartment

ENGINE COMPARTMENT

L.H. drive vehicles with Diesel engine <SPACE RUNNER>

Connector
symbol

A

A-01X
thru
A-09X
A-10

thru » Glow plug relay

A-12

A-13

thru } -

A-18

A-19 Brake fiuid level sensor
A-20 Vacuum switch

A-21

thru -

A-23

A-24 Starter relay

A-25 Water level switch

A-26 -

A-27 Idle-up solenoid valve <A/C>
A-28 EGR solenoid valve

A-29

thru } -

A-32

A-33 Windshield wiper motor

}Refer to CENTRALIZED JUNCTION

A-60
A-59
A-58
A-54

A-57
A-56

A-55

A-34
thru

A-36
A-37
A-38
A-39
A-40
A-41
A-42
A-43
A-44
A-45
A-46
A-47
A-48
A-49
A-50
A-51
A-52
A-53
A-54
A-55

A-20 A-24 A-25

A-75 A-51 A-63 A-72 A-52 A-50

}_

Side turn signal lamp (LH)
ABS speed sensor (Front: LH)

ABS hydraulic unit

Front combination lamp (LH)
Headlamp leveling unit (LH)
Headlamp (LH)

Horn (LH)

Front turn signal lamp (LH)
Condenser fan motor
Back-up lamp switch <M/T>
Radiator fan motor
Windshield washer motor
Rear washer motor
Headlamp (RH)

Front turn signal lamp (RH)



WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Engine Compartment

) ie}.}

A-27 A-28 A-33

A-37
A-38

A-40
A-41
A-76

A-77

A-56
A-57 } Horn (RH)

A-58
A-59
A-60
A-61
A-62

A-63

A-64
A-65
A-66
A-67
A-68
A-69
A-70

A-42

A-43

A-44

A-45

36C0339

A-48 A-74 A-47 A-46

Headlamp leveling unit (RH)

Headlamp washer motor

Front combination lamp (RH)

Headlamp washer relay

Control wiring harness and battery cable
combination

Front wiring harness and control wiring harness
combination

ABS speed sensor (Front: RH)
Side turn signal lamp (RH)
Daytime running lamp control unit
Daytime running lamp relay 1
Daytime running lamp relay 2

A-71
A-72
A-73
A-74
A-75
A-76
A-77

A-78

A-79

A-80

A-81

A-82

Vehicles with daytime
running lamp

A-67 A-68 A-69

\
Q3GCOO78

Thermo switch and resistor (Radiator fan)
AJC refrigerant capacity control solenoid valve
Front fog lamp (LH)

Front fog lamp (RH)

ABS valve relay

ABS motor relay

Accelerator position sensor

Idle position switch

Boost sensor

Throttle solenoid valve

Dual pressure switch

Remark
Connector numbers enclosed by a frame [ |
are newly added connectors.



2-4 WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Engine Compartment

ENGINE COMPARTMENT

R.H. drive vehicles with Diesel engine <SPACE RUNNER>

Connector
symbol

A

A-01X

thru }Refer to CENTRALIZED JUNCTION
A-09X)

A-10

thru ¢ Glow plug relay

A-12

A-13

thru } -

A-18

A-19 Brake fluid level sensor
A-20 Vacuum switch

A-21

thru -

A-23

A-24  Starter relay

A-25 Water level switch
A-26 -

A-27  Idle-up solenoid valve <A/C>
A-28 EGR solenoid valve
A-29

thru } -

A-31

A-32 Resistor

A-01X
thru
A-09X
A-66

A-65
A-63
A-62
A-61

A-60
A-59

A-58

A-54

A-57

A-56

A-33
A-34
A-35
A-36
A-37
A-38
A-39
A-40
A-41
A-42
A-43
A-44
A-45
A-46
A-47
A-48
A-49
A-50
A-51
A-52
A-53
A-54
A-55

A-55 A-75

A-10
thru
A-12 A-19 A-20 A-24 A-25

‘!‘. e
AL

A-51 A-53A-72 A-52 A-50

Windshield wiper motor
Dim-dip lamp relay 1

Dim-dip lamp relay 2

Dim-dip lamp relay 3

Side turn signal lamp (LH)
ABS speed sensor (Front: LH)

} ABS hydraulic unit

Front combination lamp (LH)
Headlamp leveling unit (LH)
Headiamp (LH)

Horn (LH)

Front turn signal lamp (LH)
Condenser fan motor
Back-up lamp switch <M/T>
Radiator fan motor
Windshield washer motor
Rear washer motor
Headlamp (RH)

Front turn signal lamp (RH)



WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Engine Compartment 2-5

A-37
A-38
A-82
A-40
A-41
A-76
A-77
A-42
A-43
A-44
A-45
36C0340 A-46
A-73 A-48 A-74 A-47
A-56} Horn (RH) A-72  Thermo switch and resistor (Radiator fan)
A-57 A-73 AJC refrigerant capacity control solenoid valve
A-58 Headlamp leveling unit (RH) A-74 Front fog lamp (LH)
A-59 Headlamp washer motor A-75 Front fog lamp (RH)
A-60 Front combination lamp (RH) A-76 ABS valve relay
A-61 Headlamp washer relay A-77 ABS motor relay
A-62 Control wiring harness and battery cable A-78| Accelerator position sensor
combination A-79| Idie position switch
A-63 Front wiring harness and control wiring harness A-80, Boost sensor
combination A-81| Throttle solenoid valve
A-64 - A-82| Dual pressure switch
A-65 ABS speed sensor (Front: RH) Remark

A-66 Side turn signal lamp (RH) Connector numbers enclosed by a frame [ ]

ﬁﬁ} - are newly added connectors.
A-71



Engine and

2-6 WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Transmission

ENGINE AND TRANSMISSION
Diesel engine <SPACE RUNNER>

Connector
symbol

B

B-01 Engine coolant temperature sensor

B-02 -

B-03 Engine coolant temperature gauge unit

B-04
thru ¢ -
B-12

B-13 Glow plug

B-14

thru p -

B-16

B-17 Fuel cut solenoid valve
B-18 -

g;g} Alternator

B-21 -

B-22 Magnetic clutch <A/C>
ggi} Starter

B-25 -

B-26 -~

B-27  Oil pressure switch
B-28

thru } -

B-30

B-31 |B-38

B-13 B-01 B-03 B-17 B-36 [ B-40][B-39][B-41] [B-42]

B-44

B-22

B-19
B-20
B-32

36C0345 B-27

B-31 Engine coolant temperature sensor
(for water temperature alarm lamp)
B-32
thru ¢ -
B-35
B-36 Control wiring harness and magnetic clutch joint

wiring harness combination
B-37 -

B-38| Air temperature sensor

B-39]| Timing control valve

B-40| Electromagnetic spill valve
B-41| Injection amount compensation resistance

B-42| Pump revolution sensor

B-43] Fuel temperature sensor
B-44 Injection timing compensation resistance

B-45| Crank angle sensor

Remark
Connector numbers enclosed by a frame [ |
are newly added connectors.



WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS

2-7

NOTES



2-8 WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Dash Panel

DASH PANEL
L.H. drive vehicules

Connector
symbol

C

Vehicules with SRS
Cc-76 C-09 C-10

36C0344

C-82 C-78 C-83 C-77

thru

c-05 | combination

C-06 C-07 C-08 C-09 C-10 C-11 C-12
C-70

C-68

C-01
thru
C-05
Cc-81

C-74

C-38
thru
C-40

(=5

6§
8
\

—A—
C-36 C-37 (C-33X C-71 C-31 (C-82
thru
C-35X
C-79X

C-26

C-01 }Front wiring harness and main wiring harness 0_27} ELC-4A/T control unit

c-28 -

C-06 Main wiring harness and roof wiring harness C-29 Overdrive switch

combination
C-07 Ignition switch
C-08 Stop lamp switch
g?g } Column switch
C-11  Diode (for headlamp circuit)
C-12 No connection
C-13 A/C switch
C-14 Heater control illumination lamp
C-15 Blower switch
C-16 Resistor

C-19 | combination

C-20 Engine control unit or glow control unit
C-21 } Engine control unit

C-22 g uni

C-23 Engine control relay

C-24 -

C-25 Blower motor

t$1r1u7 } Control wiring harness and main wiring harness

C-30 ABS control unit

C-31 Lighting monitor buzzer

C-32X -

C-33X Power windows relay

C-34X Central door lock control unit or jumper connector
C-35X Rear fog lamp relay

C-36 Diagnosis connector

C-37 Turn signal and hazard flasher unit

g“is Main wiring harness and instrument panel wiring

C.ap | harness combination

C41 -

C-42 Air thermo sensor

C43 - -

C-44 Automatic compressor control unit

C-45\| Main wiring harness and A/C wiring harness
C-46 / combination

C-47 A/C belt lock controller <4G93>

C-48 Deffoger relay ‘

C-49 Roof wiring harness and junction block combination



WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Dash Panel

2-9

C-13 C-14 C-15 C-16 C-80

36C0343

—~A—
C-66 C-26 C-25 C-75
c-27

C-29

C-50

thru } Front wiring harness and junction block combination

C-52

C-53 Instrument panel wiring harness and junction
block combination

C-54 Heater relay

C-55

thru ¢ Main wiring harness and junction block combination

C-61

C-62

thru ¢ -

C-65

C-66 Kick down switch <A/T>

C-67 -

C-68 Diode <Diesel (for A/C circuit)>

c-69 -

C-70 Front wiring harness and main wiring harness
combination <Diesel (A/C)>

C-71  Engine oil level relay

C-72 A/C relay <Diesel (A/C)>

C-73 No connection

C-74 J/C (Jumper connector)

C-75 J/C (Jumper connector)

C-76  Column switch <SRS>

Vehicles with air conditioner
<Vehicles with 4G93 MPI engine>
C-47 C-44 C-42

C-46 36C0278

<Vehicles with 4G63, MPl and diesel engine>
C-45 C-72 C-44

C-42

36C0341
Junction block

(Front side) (Rear side)

C-58
C-59
C-60
C-61
16A0337

g;z } Clock spring <SRS>

C-79X Horn relay <SRS>

C-80 Air bag module (Passenger’s side)

C-81 Immobilizer-ECU

C-82 Ignition key ring antenna

C-83 Air bag module (Driver’s side)

Fuel pump relay or electromagnetic spill valve
relay

Remark

Connector numbers enclosed by a frame [ |

are newly added connectors.



2-10

DASH PANEL

R.H. drive vehicles

Connector
symbol

C

g\-r(L): } Front wiring harness and main wiring harness

C-05 combination

C-06 Main wiring harness and roof wiring harness
combination

C-07 Ignition switch

C-08 Stop lamp switch

g:?g} Column switch

C-11 -

C-12 No connection

C-13 A/C switch

C-14 Heater control illumination lamp
C-15 Blower switch

C-16 Resistor

g_ry Control wiring harness and main wiring harness
C-19 combination

C-20 Engine control unit or glow control unit
c-21 : .

C-22 } Engine control unit

C-23 Engine control relay

C-24 -

C-25 Blower motor

WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Dash Panel

C-16 C-15 C-14 C-13

—A— —A—
C-20 C-75 C-25 C-26 { [
thru Cc-27

c-22 | |
C-29
8:23 } ELC-4A/T control unit
c28 -
C-29 Overdrive switch

C-30 ABS control unit

C-31 Lighting monitor buzzer

C-32X -

C-33X Power windows relay

C-34X Central door lock control unit or jumper connector
C-35X Rear fog lamp relay

C-36 Diagnosis connector

C-37 Turn signal and hazard flasher unit

&38 Main wiring harness and instrument panel wiring
harness combination

C-40

C-41 -

C-42 Air thermo sensor

C-43 -

C-44 Automatic compressor control unit

C-45 Main wiring harness and A/C wiring harness
C-46 / combination
C-47 -

C-48 Defogger relay
C-49 Roof wiring harness and junction block combination



WIRING HARNESS CONFIGURATION DIAGRAMS - Dash Panel

2-11

C-08 C-12 C-76 C-07 C-78 C-77 C-70
C-06
C-68
C-62
C-63
C-64
C-01
thru
C-05
C-81
C-71
C-38
thru
— C-40
_J
C-30 C-10 C 31,_,%0 74
C-09 C-82 C-33X C-37 C-36
tggsx 36C0342
C-79X

C-50

thru } Front wiring harness and junction block combination
C-52

C-53 Instrument panel wiring harness and junction
block combination

C-54 Heater relay

C-55

thru ¢ Main wiring harness and junction block combination
C-61

C-62 '

thru > Diode (for dim-dip lamp circuit)

Rear fog lamp connector

C-66 -

C-67 -

Diode <Diesel (for A/C circuit)>

Front wiring harness and main wiring harness
combination <Diesel (A/C)>

71 Engine oil level relay

-72 A/C relay <Diesel (A/C)> or no connection
C-73 -

J/C (Jumper connector)

J/C (Jumper connector)

Vehicles with air conditioner
<Vehicles with 4G93 MPI engine>

C-47 C-44

C-46 C-45

C-42 36C0279
<Vehicles with 4G63 MPI and diesel engine>
C-46 C-72 C45 C-44

36C0338
C-42
Junction block
(Front side) (Rear side)

C-58
C-59
C-60
C-61
16C0424 1640337

C-76 Column switch <SRS>

C77} Clock spring <SRS>

C-79X Horn relay <SRS>

c-80 -

C-81 Immobilizer-ECU

C-82 Ignition key ring antenna

C-83 Air bag module (Driver’s side)

Fuel pump relay or electromagnetic spill valve
relay

Remark

Connector numbers enclosed by a frame [ ]

are newly added connectors.
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3-2 SINGLE PART INSTALLATION POSITION - Relay/Control Unit

RELAY

CONTROL UNIT
<4D68 - SPACE RUNNER>

\Fuel pump relay <MPI> or\

electromagnetic spill valve relay
<Diesel - SPACE RUNNER> J

Engine control unit

\ -,-‘--1-,.

16C0172

T
sl




SINGLE PART INSTALLATION POSITION - Sensor

3-3

SENSOR
<4D68 - SPACE RUNNER>
Name Symbol Name Symbol
Accelerator position sensor A Crank angle sensor E
Air temperature sensor C Fuel temperature sensor D
Boost sensor B Pump revolution sensor D

6FU2053

/lr_ﬁel temperature sensor

AL 1S
— SeUNUS Hl 16C0661

\ N4
{




3-4 SINGLE PART INSTALLATION POSITION - Solenoid Valve

SOLENOID VALVE
<4D68 - SPACE RUNNER>

Name Symbol Name Symbol
EGR solenoid valve B Throttle solenoid valve B
Electromagnetic spill valve A
Timing control valve A
Fuel cut solenoid valve A
\
- / >
\ /
YA
.—’—’—"_/
P =
16C0544
n O~ E EGR solenoid valve
B

) AT
Fuel cut solenoid valve,
throttle solenoid valve, y
) timing control valve /\
/ ( (builtin fuel injection pump)
1 t K} 1 I

[ ~cdues

16C0660




CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

CONTENTS

STARTING SYSTEM

Diesel-powered vehicles
<SPACE RUNNER> ...............coivunne. 4-2

GLOW SYSTEM

SPACE RUNNER ..............cooviiiiinns, 4-3
MPI SYSTEM

4G93 <L.H. drive vehicles> .................. 4-4

4G93 <R.H. drive vehicles>................. 4-10

4G93

<Vehicles with immobilizer system>.......... 4-16

4G63 <L.H. drive vehicles> ................. 4-22

4G63 <R.H. drive vehicles>................. 4-28

4G63

<Vehicles with immobilizer system>.......... 4-34
ENGINE CONTROL SYSTEM

4D68 <SPACE RUNNER> .................. 4-40
COOLING SYSTEM

4D68 <SPACE RUNNER> .................. 4-45
METER AND GAUGE

4D68 <SPACE RUNNER> .................. 4-46

BRAKE WARNING LAMP
4D68 <SPACE RUNNER> ..................

FUEL FILTER WARNING LAMP
4D68 <SPACE RUNNER> ..................

ENGINE COOLANT TEMPERATURE
WARNING LAMP

4D68 <SPACE RUNNER> .................. -

HEATER AND AIR CONDITIONER
4D68 <SPACE RUNNER> ..................

ANTI-LOCK BRAKE SYSTEM (ABS)

SUPPLEMENTAL RESTRAINT SYSTEM
(SRS)

L.H. drive vehicles ................... .. .... -

R.H. drive vehicles .........................

IMMOBILIZER SYSTEM
Petrol-power vehicles .......................
Diesel-powered vehicles

<SPACE RUNNER> ........................ -



4-2 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

STARTING SYSTEM
Diesel -powered vehicles{SPACE RUNNER>
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM 4-3
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

4G83<L.H.drive vehicles)
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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4-6 CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
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